

15-1815

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT, AKA Dread Pirate Roberts,
AKA Silk Road, AKA Sealed Defendant 1, AKA DPR,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK - NEW YORK CITY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT

JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
Suite 1412
29 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
(212) 732-0707

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND DENIED ULBRICHT HIS FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, AND A FAIR TRIAL BY (A) PRECLUDING THE DEFENSE FROM USING AT TRIAL THE EVIDENCE RELATING TO DEA SPECIAL AGENT CARL FORCE’S CORRUPTION; (B) REFUSING TO ORDER THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY AND BRADY MATERIAL REGARDING CORRUPTION; AND (C) DENYING ULBRICHT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON ADDITIONAL POST-TRIAL DISCLOSURES REGARDING FORCE AND ANOTHER CORRUPT LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENT INVOLVED IN THE SILK ROAD INVESTIGATION2

 A. The Corruption by Force and Bridges Was Directly Connected to and Therefore Relevant to the Defense In This Case3

 1. Information That Has Since Been Disclosed and Discovered3

 a. The United States Marshals Service Intake Form3

 b. Revelations During the Prosecution of Force and Bridges4

 2. The Government’s Arguments Fail to Undermine the Relevance of the Two Former SA’s Corruption12

 B. The Government’s Non-Disclosure and the District Court’s Preclusion Prevented the Defense from Making Any Use of the Material, Exculpatory Information Available17

 C. The Errors Were Not Harmless.....22

POINT II
THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY CURTAILING CROSS-
EXAMINATION AND THE DEFENSE THEORY AT TRIAL23

A. HSI SA Jared Der Yeghiayan23

B. FBI Computer Specialist Thomas Kiernan25

C. The Errors Were Not Harmless.....28

POINT III
THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING TWO
DEFENSE EXPERTS29

POINT IV
THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING ADMISSION
OF ANDREW JONES’S STATEMENT AGAINST PENAL INTEREST
PURSUANT TO RULE 804(3)(b), FED.R.EVID., AND/OR RULE 807,
FED.R.EVID.....34

POINT V
THE COURT’S ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS CONSTITUTED
CUMULATIVE ERROR THAT DEPRIVED ULBRICHT OF DUE PROCESS
AND A FAIR TRIAL37

POINT VI
THE UNLIMITED SEARCHES AND SEIZURE OF ULBRICHT’S ENTIRE
LAPTOP AND GMAIL AND FACEBOOK ACCOUNTS VIOLATED THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY CONSTITUTED THE FRUIT
OF (A) A WARRANT THAT LACKED ANY PARTICULARITY; AND (B)
UNLAWFUL AND WARRANTLESS PEN REGISTER AND TRAP AND
TRACE ORDERS.....38

A. The Warrants’ Violation of the Fourth Amendment’s Particularity
Requirement38

1. The Warrants Lacked Particularity In Application and Execution.....38

2. The “Good Faith Exception” to the Warrant Requirement Does
Not Apply42

B. The Pen Register and Trap and Trace Orders Were Unlawful and Violated the Fourth Amendment Because They Required a Warrant and Also Failed to Adhere to Statutory Limitations.....44

POINT VII

THE LIFE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON ULBRICHT WAS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE.....47

A. The Life Sentence Was Procedurally Unreasonable.....49

1. The District Court Failed to Employ A Cognizable Legal Standard to Evaluate Whether the Alleged Overdose Deaths Should Have Been Considered At Ulbricht’s Sentencing50

2. The District Court’s Finding of Sufficient Connection Between Silk Road Drugs and the Alleged Overdose Deaths Was Materially Inaccurate52

B. The District Court’s Sentence Is Substantively Unreasonable54

C. Ulbricht’s Sentence Should Be Vacated and Assigned to a Different District Judge for Resentencing62

CONCLUSION.....64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	41, 46
<i>Amorgianos v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	30
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	35
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 579 (1993).....	32
<i>DiBenedetto v. Hall</i> , 272 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	49
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 150 (1972).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , —U.S.—, 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	6

<i>Kampshoff v. Smith</i> , 698 F.2d 581 (2d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	46
<i>Marlowe v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 963 (2008).....	60
<i>People of Territory of Guam v. Ignacio</i> , 10 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	61
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	41
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	41
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	49
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	61
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , — F. 3d—, 2016 WL 3254735 (2d Cir. June 14, 2016)	49-50, 53
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d. Cir. 2012)	61-62
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 813 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1987)	44

<i>United States v. Ciak</i> , 102 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Corsey</i> , 723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir.2011)	53
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 754 F.3d 1205, 1208 (11th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 573 F. App'x 925 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>and on reh'g en banc in part</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 479, 193 L. Ed. 2d 349 (2015)	46
<i>United States v. DeMott</i> , 513 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 2008)	63
<i>United States v. DeVillio</i> , 983 F.2d 1185 (2d Cir. 1993)	36
<i>United States v. Devin</i> , 918 F.2d 280 (1st Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 336 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)	36
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 3031285 (2d Cir. 2016)	38, 39, 42, 43

<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>United States v. Ghailani</i> , 733 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 796 F.3d 332, 344-45 (4th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 624 F. App'x 75 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>and adhered to in part on reh'g en banc</i> , No. 12 4659, 2016 WL 3068018 (4th Cir. May 31, 2016).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Hebert</i> , 813 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010).....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 490 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>United States v. Juwa</i> , 508 F.3d 694 (2d Cir.2007).....	53
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	47
<i>United States v. Lambis</i> , — F. Supp.3d —, 2016 WL 3870940 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2016).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897(1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Mangone</i> , — Fed.App'x. —, 2016 WL 3391280 (2d Cir. 2016).....	63
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 462 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1972).....	36
<i>United States v. Mavashev</i> , No. 08 CR 902 (DLI) (MDG), 2010 WL 234773 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2010).....	33-34

<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1072 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>modified sub nom. United States v. Millan-Colon</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Millan-Colon</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd and amended</i> , 91 F.3d 331 (2d Cir.1996)	43
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	54
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990)	42
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)	62
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>United States v. Simels</i> , 2009 WL 1924746 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Sindima</i> , 488 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2007)	50

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985)	43
<i>United States v. Tin Yat Chin</i> , 476 F.3d 144 (2d Cir.2004)	31, 34
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	61
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 745 F.2d 733 (2d Cir. 1984)	42
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Zuchowicz v. U.S.</i> , 140 F.3d 381 (2nd Cir. 1998)	51

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3500	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	57

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	25, 26, 35, 61

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1	4
Fed. R. Evid. 611(a)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 701	33
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)	34
Fed. R. Evid. 807	34
Fed. R. Evid. 807(A)(4)	35

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. §5H1.10.....49
U.S.S.G. §5K1.1.....8
